

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

NO. 84132-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Dependency of D.R. & A.R.,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT
OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

William B. Collins, WSBA 785
Allyson S. Zipp, WSBA 38076
Deputy Solicitors General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-0869

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10 OCT 11 PM 4: 21
BY RONALD P. CARPENTER
CLERK

ORIGINAL FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING1

ISSUES1

STATEMENT2

A. Procedure For Terminating Parental Rights2

 1. Dependency Proceedings3

 2. Termination Proceedings6

 3. The Trial Court May Appoint An Attorney
 To Represent The Child8

B. Proceedings In The Lower Court9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT17

A. This Case Should Be Dismissed, Because It Is Not
 Properly Before The Court.....17

B. RCW 13.34.100 Does Not Violate The Due Process
 Clause Of The United States Constitution18

 1. Preliminary Points.....19

 2. RCW 13.34.100(6) Satisfies Due Process,
 Because It Authorizes Appointment Of
 Counsel For Children21

 a. In *Lassiter*, The United States
 Supreme Court Held That
 Appointment Of Counsel On A
 Case-By-Case Basis Satisfies Due
 Process21

b.	<i>Lassiter</i> Cannot Be Distinguished Just Because This Case Involves Counsel For Children.....	24
3.	Under The <i>Mathews</i> Balancing Test, RCW 13.34.100(6) Does Not Violate The Due Process Clause	29
a.	Factor 1: The Private Interest That Will Be Affected By The Official Action.....	30
b.	Factor 2: The Risk Of An Erroneous Deprivation And The Probable Value Of Additional Procedural Safeguards	33
c.	Factor 3: The Government's Interest	38
C.	RCW 13.34.100 Does Not Violate The Due Process Clause Of The Washington Constitution	41
1.	Washington Case Law Does Not Establish That The Washington Due Process Clause Is More Protective Than Its Federal Counterpart	41
2.	The <i>Gunwall</i> Factors Do Not Compel Finding Broader Due Process Protections For Children In Termination Proceedings Under The State Constitution.....	44
a.	The Text And Textual Differences Between State And Federal Provisions (Factors 1 & 2) Do Not Support More Extensive Protection.....	45
b.	State Constitutional History Of The Due Process Clause (Factor 3) Does Not Support A More Extensive Interpretation.....	45

c.	Preexisting State Law (Factor 4) Establishes No Analytical Foundation To Expand State Due Process Protections For Children.....	46
d.	Structural Differences And Matters Of Local Concern (Factors 5 And 6) Support Independent, But Not Necessarily Broader, Analysis	47
e.	<i>Gunwall</i> Analysis.....	47
D.	RCW 13.34.100(6) Does Not Violate The Mother's Rights Under The Due Process Clause Of The United States Constitution	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> 443 U.S. 622, 99 S. Ct. 3035, 61 L. Ed. 2d 797 (1979).....	25, 26, 29, 36
<i>Braam v. State</i> 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003).....	33
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> 146 Wn.2d 561, 51 P.3d 733 (2002).....	47, 48
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	46
<i>In re Adoption of J.D.</i> 42 Wn. App. 345, 711 P.2d 368 (1985).....	43
<i>In re Adoption of K.D.K.</i> 1997 OK 69, 1997 OK 113, 940 P.2d 216 (1997).....	20
<i>In re Custody of Brown</i> 77 Wn. App. 350, 890 P.2d 1080 (1995).....	43
<i>In re Custody of R.R.B.</i> 108 Wn. App. 602, 31 P.3d 1212 (2001).....	47
<i>In re Dependency of Grove</i> 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995).....	17
<i>In re Dependency of K.S.C.</i> 137 Wn.2d 918, 976 P.2d 113 (1999).....	32
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007).....	38
<i>In re Dependency of V.R.R.</i> 134 Wn. App. 573, 141 P.3d 85 (2006).....	43

<i>In re Det. of LaBelle</i> 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....	18
<i>In re Guardianship of S.A.W.</i> 1993 OK 95, 856 P.2d 286 (1993).....	20
<i>In re Involuntary Termination of Parental Rights of Kapcsos</i> 468 Pa. 50, 360 A.2d 174 (1976).....	27, 28, 35, 36
<i>In re Marriage of Ebbighausen</i> 42 Wn. App. 99, 708 P.2d 1220 (1985).....	43
<i>In re Marriage of King</i> 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	43, 44, 45, 47
<i>In re Moseley</i> 34 Wn. App. 179, 660 P.2d 315 (1983).....	43
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Matteson</i> 142 Wn.2d 298, 12 P.3d 585 (2000).....	45
<i>In re Welfare of A.B.</i> 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010).....	2, 6, 7, 34
<i>In re Welfare of A.G.</i> 155 Wn. App. 578, 229 P.3d 935 (2010).....	34, 35
<i>In re Welfare of J.M.</i> 130 Wn. App. 912, 125 P.3d 245 (2005).....	43
<i>In re Welfare of Luscier</i> 84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....	27, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>In re Welfare of Myricks</i> 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975).....	41, 42, 43
<i>In the Matter of D.</i> 24 Or. App. 601, 547 P.2d 175 (1976).....	23, 24

<i>In the Matter of M.D.Y.R.</i> 177 Mont. 521, 582 P.2d 758 (1978).....	24
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	30, 32
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty., N.C.</i> 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981).....	12–13, 21–24, 27–29, 39
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976)...	13–15, 22, 29–30, 33, 38, 40, 48
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> 467 U.S. 253, 104 S. Ct. 2403, 81 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1984).....	32, 33
<i>State ex rel. McMichael v. Fox</i> 132 Wn.2d 346, 937 P.2d 1075 (1997).....	31
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	16, 45, 48
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	46
<i>State v. Santos</i> 104 Wn.2d 142, 702 P.2d 1179 (1985).....	31
<i>State v. Young</i> 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	46
<i>Tommy P. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> 97 Wn.2d 385, 645 P.2d 697 (1982).....	17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000).....	25

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 3..... 1, 16, 41, 42, 43
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1, 18, 41, 42

Statutes

Laws of 1977, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 291, § 37..... 41
Laws of 2010, ch. 180, § 2..... 8
RCW 13.34.020 3
RCW 13.34.040(1)..... 4
RCW 13.34.090 41
RCW 13.34.090(1)..... 4, 7, 34
RCW 13.34.090(2)..... 4, 7, 34
RCW 13.34.100 18, 41
RCW 13.34.100(1)..... 4, 28, 31
RCW 13.34.100(4)..... 7
RCW 13.34.100(6)..... 1, 8, 12-13, 15-16, 18, 21, 23,
28-29, 31, 36, 39, 41, 48
RCW 13.34.100(6)(a) 8, 23
RCW 13.34.100(6)(a)(i)-(iii)..... 8
RCW 13.34.100(6)(f)..... 8, 23
RCW 13.34.105(1)(f)..... 4, 7, 28
RCW 13.34.105(1)(g) 8, 9, 23

RCW 13.34.110(1).....	4
RCW 13.34.130	4
RCW 13.34.130(1)(a)	4
RCW 13.34.130(1)(b)(i)	4, 5
RCW 13.34.136(1).....	5, 6
RCW 13.34.136(2)(a)	5
RCW 13.34.138(1).....	5
RCW 13.34.138(2)(a)	5, 8, 32
RCW 13.34.145(3)(b)(vi)	5
RCW 13.34.180(1).....	6, 14
RCW 13.34.180(1)(d)-(f)	34
RCW 13.34.190(1).....	7
RCW 13.34.190(1)(b)	7

Other Authorities

American Bar Association <i>Standards Of Practice For Lawyers Who Represent Children In Abuse And Neglect Cases</i> (approved Feb. 5, 1996).....	20
<i>Journal of the Washington State Constitutional Convention, 1889</i> (Beverly Paulik Rosenow ed. 1962)	45, 46
Linda D. Elrod <i>Raising The Bar For Lawyers Who Represent Children: ABA Standards Of Practice For Custody Cases,</i> 37 Fam. L.Q. 105 (Summer 2003).....	40

Martin Guggenheim
*Reconsidering The Need For Counsel For Children In Custody,
Visitation And Child Protection Proceedings,*
29 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 299 (Winter 1998)..... 36

Randi Mandelbaum,
*Revisiting The Question Of Whether Young Children In Child
Protection Proceedings Should Be Represented By Lawyers,*
32 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1 (Fall 2000) 37
